FR-2017
Analog Input Module
250 kS/s, 16-bit, 8/16 Channel Isolated
User Manual
Version 1.0.1/July 2011
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 2
Warranty

3.1.2.  i8172_AIHexToFloat
Retrieve a hexadecimal raw data converted to a float value according to the
type code and the resolution.
Syntax
float i8172_AIHexToFloat(short hexData, short typeCode, short bitMode);
Parameters
hexData: The hexadecimal data.
typeCode: The input range
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the float number.
3.1.3.  i8172_ReadAI_Ch
Retrieve the analog data converted to a float value from the specified channel.
Syntax
short i8172_ReadAI_Ch(int slot,int port, int group, short bitMode,short
typeCode, short chIndex, float* aiFloat);
Parameters
slot: 0 ~ 7
port: 0 or 1
group: 8 ~ 15
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
typeCode: The measurement range
chIndex: The channel number
*aiFloat: The receiving analog data
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the unit of time ms of the
specified channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 31
Remarks
This function needs the time of 0 to 45 ms to get the value from the specified
channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 32
3.1.4.  i8172_ReadAI_All
Retrieve the value of all channels.
Syntax
short i8172_ReadAI_All(int slot,int port, int group, short bitMode,short
totalCh,short typeCode[],  float aiFloat[]);
Parameters
slot: 0 ~ 7
port: 0 or 1
group: 8 ~ 15
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
totalCh: 16-bit resolution, totalCh = 1,
16-bit resolution, totalCh=1
12-bit resolution, differential signal, totalCh=8
12-bit resolution, single-ended signal, totalCh=16
typeCode[]: The input range
aiFloat[]: The receiving analog data of all channels
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the unit of time ms of the
specified channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 33
Remarks
This function needs the time of 0 to 45 ms to get the value from the specified
channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 34
3.2.  uPAC-Based System
The I-7188EF-016 is a µPAC with isolated FRnet, Ethernet, RS-485 and
RS-232 ports. I-7188EF-016 is designed to make that the host PC easily
access the FRnet I/O module via Ethernet. I-7188EF-016 controls the
distributed FR-2000 and FR I/O module via FRnet, and provides the Modbus

3.2.1.  FRnet_AIHexToFloat
Retrieve a hexadecimal raw data converted to a float value according to the
type code and the resolution.
Syntax
float FRnet_AIHexToFloat(short hexData, short typeCode, short bitMode);
Parameters
hexData: The hexadecimal raw data
typeCode: The measurement range
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the float number.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 36
3.2.2.  FRnet_ReadAI_Ch
Retrieve the float number from the specified analog channel.
Syntax
short FRnet_ReadAI_Ch( int group, short bitMode,short typeCode, short chIndex,
float* aiFloat);
Parameters
group: 8 ~ 15
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
typeCode: The measurement range
chIndex: The channel number
*aiFloat: The receiving analog data
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the unit of time ms of the specified
channel.
Remarks
This function needs the time of 0 to 45 ms to get the value from the specified
channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 37
3.2.3.  FRnet_ReadAI_All
Retrieve the value of all channels.
Syntax
short FRnet_ReadAI_All( int group, short bitMode,short totalCh,short typeCode[],
float aiFloat[]);
Parameters
slot: 0 ~ 7
port: 0 or 1
group: 8 ~ 15
bitMode:
12: 12-bit resolution
16: 16-bit resolution
totalCh:
16-bit resolution, totalCh=1
12-bit resolution, differential signal, totalCh=8
12-bit resolution, single-ended signal, totalCh=16
typeCode[]: The input range
aiFloat[]: The receiving analog data of all channels
Return Values
If the function succeeds, the return value is the unit of time ms of the specified
channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 38
Remarks
This function needs the time of 0 to 45 ms to get the value from the specified
channel.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 39
3.2.4.  Modbus and DCON Commands
Here we will demonstrate how to use the I-7186EF-016/I-7188EF-016 to access the
data through the DCON protocol or Modbus/TCP protocol to
The I-7186EF-016/I-7188EF-016 is available in firmware version 0x1010 or above.
The latest version of the firmware can be obtained from:
DCON Protocol
Before using the DCON command to access the FR-2017, you need establish a
connection between the host PC and I-7186EF-016/I-7188EF-016.

#AAGggBnCjTnn Read float format channel
data with bit mode and
type code
The figure below shows how to use VB 6.0 to develop the application by using the
DCON protocol.
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 43
Modbus/TCP Protocol
The Modbus command use Modbus function code 04 to read the analog input data of
the FR-2017 via TCP port 502.
FR-2017 Modbus Protocol Parameters
Address Description
30000 Group 8, 16-bit only 1 channel
iMemory_AI range 30001 to range 30014 is reserved.
30015 Group 8, 12-bit channel 0
30016 Group 8, 12-bit channel 1
30017 Group 8, 12-bit channel 2
30018 Group 8, 12-bit channel 3
30019 Group 8, 12-bit channel 4
30020 Group 8, 12-bit channel 5
30021 Group 8, 12-bit channel 6
30022 Group 8, 12-bit channel 7
30023 Group 8, 12-bit channel 8
30024 Group 8, 12-bit channel 9
30025 Group 8, 12-bit channel 10
30026 Group 8, 12-bit channel 11
30027 Group 8, 12-bit channel 12
30028 Group 8, 12-bit channel 13
30029 Group 8, 12-bit channel 14
30030 Group 8, 12-bit channel 15
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 44
30031 Group 9, 16-bit only 1 channel
iMemory_AI range 30032 to range 30045 is reserved.
30046 Group 9, 12-bit channel 0
30047 Group 9, 12-bit channel 1
30048 Group 9, 12-bit channel 2
30049 Group 9, 12-bit channel 3
30050 Group 9, 12-bit channel 4
30051 Group 9, 12-bit channel 5
30052 Group 9, 12-bit channel 6
30053 Group 9, 12-bit channel 7
30054 Group 9, 12-bit channel 8
30055 Group 9, 12-bit channel 9
30056 Group 9, 12-bit channel 10
30057 Group 9, 12-bit channel 11
30058 Group 9, 12-bit channel 12
30059 Group 9, 12-bit channel 13
30060 Group 9, 12-bit channel 14
30061 Group 9, 12-bit channel 15
30062 Group 10, 16-bit only 1 channel
iMemory_AI range 30063 to range 30076 is reserved.
30077 Group 10, 12-bit channel 0
30078 Group 10, 12-bit channel 1
30079 Group 10, 12-bit channel 2
30080 Group 10, 12-bit channel 3
 FR-2017 User Manual, v1.0.1, July 2011              E-mail: service@icpdas.com
Copyright @ 2011 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. 45
30081 Group 10, 12-bit channel 4
30082 Group 10, 12-bit channel 5
30083 Group 10, 12-bit channel 6
30084 Group 10, 12-bit channel 7
30085 Group 10, 12-bit channel 8
30086 Group 10, 12-bit channel 9
30087 Group 10, 12-bit channel 10
30088 Group 10, 12-bit channel 11
30089 Group 10, 12-bit channel 12
30090 Group 10, 12-bit channel 13
30091 Group 10, 12-bit channel 14
30092 Group 10, 12-bit channel 15
30093 Group 11, 16-bit only 1 channel
iMemory_AI range 30094 to range 300107 is reserved.
30108 Group 11, 12-bit channel 0